
 
STATE OF DELAWARE 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

245 MCKEE ROAD 
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904 

 
CONTRACT ADDENDUM #8 

CONTRACT NO.: DOC1202-MENTAL 

CONTRACT NAME: Inmate Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
 

VENDOR NAME: Connections Community Support Programs, Inc. 
 

ADDRESS: 500 West 10th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 
 

VENDOR REPRESENTATIVE 
NAME:  

Ms. Catherine McKay 

TERMS OF CONTRACT 
EXTENSION: 

The undersigned hereby agrees to extend the existing Inmate Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Contract No. DOC1202-MENTAL for the period 
of July 1, 2016 thru June 30, 2017, with the following amendments:  
 
Both parties agree that the annual base compensation for final extension 
year 5 (FY17) shall be $13,148,346.31, which reflects a two percent (2%) 
increase over the FY16 annual base compensation. In addition, the annual 
base compensation for the New Expectations Program shall remain the 
same compensation as the FY16 rate of $144,970.56 ($12,080.88 per 
month). Both parties further agree to remove the 25% annual 
performance bond requirement listed on page 73 of original RFP for the 
final extension term in exchange for an increase in staffing and other 
consideration totaling $222,236.  Vendor agrees to increase the staffing 
levels at James T. Vaughn Correctional Center by one (1) Psychologist @ 
$98,091; 0.4 Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner @ $61,417; and one (1) 
Activity Tech @ $43,728.  The balance of consideration totaling $19,000 
shall be utilized by Connections to operate the New Expectations 
Program.    
 
All other services rendered shall be in accordance with the same terms 
and conditions as set forth in the original contract effective July 1, 2012 
and any subsequent addendums. This contract will expire on June 30, 
2017 having no further optional extensions. 

 
 
 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
ORIGINAL ON FILE     ORIGINAL ON FILE 
_________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Cathy McKay, President / CEO   Robert M. Coupe, Commissioner 
Connections Community Support Programs  Delaware Department of Correction 
 
_________________     _________________ 
Date       Date 
 
       ORIGINAL ON FILE 

____________________________________ 
       Marc Richman, Ph.D. 
       Chief, Correctional Healthcare Services 

Delaware Department of Correction 
 
       _________________ 
       Date 

 
 ORIGINAL ON FILE 

____________________________________ 
       Janet L. Durkee 
       Chief, Administrative Services 

Delaware Department of Correction 
 
       _________________ 
       Date 

 
ORIGINAL ON FILE 
____________________________________ 

       Kimberly L. Girantino 
       Controller II 

Delaware Department of Correction 
 
       _________________ 
       Date 
 


